## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

### Chapter 367.

An Act to repeal acts incorporating Skowhegan Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. All acts heretofore enacted for the incorporation Former acts of Skowhegan Village Corporation within the present town of Skowhegan in the county of Somerset are hereby repealed; provided, that the corporate existence, powers, duties and liabilities of said Skowhegan Village Corporation shall survive for the purpose of prosecuting and defending all actions and causes of action to which said Skowhegan Village Corporation is a party, and collecting payment of all claims and demands now existing in favor of or against said Skowhegan Village Corporation and all needful processes growing out of the same.

of incorpora

-exception.

Section 2. The town of Skowhegan may, at a meeting legally called by a warrant and containing an article for that purpose, by vote, assume all the outstanding liabilities of said Skowhegan Village Corporation on the day when this act takes effect, and in case said town so votes, they shall have authority to raise money by loan upon town orders, notes or bonds which shall be valid claims upon said town, with which to discharge such liabilities, and thereupon all the property and assets of said Skowhegan Village Corporation shall become the property of and vested in said town.

Town of Skowhegan may assume liabilities of Skowhegan Village Corporation.

Section 3. This act shall take effect when accepted by a majority of the legal voters of Skowhegan present and voting at any annual meeting of said town, the warrant containing an article for that purpose.

This act shall take effect accepted by voters of Skowhegan.

Approved March 23, 1905,

### Chapter 368.

An Act to amend a Special Act, enacted and approved March eight, nineteen hundred and five, amending the charter of the Geo. A. Young Co., organized May three, eighteen hundred and ninety-nine.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The special act amending the charter of the Geo A. Young Co. passed and approved March eight, nineteen hundred and five, is hereby amended so that the title of said special act shall read 'Geo, A. Young Co.' in place of "George A. Young Company."

Title of act approved March 8, 1905, changed.

Снар. 369

Section 1 of special act amended. Section 2. Section one of said special act is hereby amended in the first line thereof by substituting the words 'Geo. A. Young Co.' in place of "George A. Young Company."

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 23, 1905,

### Chapter 369.

An Act authorizing the payment of an annuity by the City of Portland to Charles D. Skillin,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

City council of Portland authorized to pay Charles D. Skillin for injuries. Section 1. The city council of the city of Portland may annually hereafter appropriate and pay to Charles D. Skillin, a former member of the fire department of said city who, in the year eighteen hundred and eighty-four, received injuries while in the discharge of his duty, a sum not exceeding three hundred sixty dollars.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 23, 1905.

#### Chapter 370.

An Act to prohibit the throwing of Sawdust and other Mill Waste into Break-Neck brook and tributaries, in Cumberland county.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Throwing mill waste into Break-Neck brook and tributaries, forbidden.

Section I. No person shall put, or allow the same to be done by any person within his employ, into Break-Neck brook, or in any of its tributaries, in the county of Cumberland, any mill waste, slabs, edgings, sawdust, or any other mill waste of a fibrous nature created in the manufacture of any sawn or planed lumber, or to place or deposit the same on the banks of any of these waters in such negligent or careless manner that the same shall fall or be washed into any of said waters.

Penalty for violation.

Section 2. Whoever shall violate any of the provisions of this act shall be subject to a penalty of not less than fifty dollars nor more than one hundred dollars and costs of prosecution for each offense.